2023 are provided in Annexure II. 

(v) Approved the sale of immovable property situated at Plot No. 315/4, Ranoli Industrial 
Estate, GIDC Ranoli, Vadodara – 391350 to M/s. Niche Realty Pvt. Ltd., being a related 
party transaction, for a consideration of Rs. 1,10,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ten Lakh 
only). Details as required under Regulation 30(6) read with Para A of Part A of Schedule III 
of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-
1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, are provided in Annexure III. 

The company has appointed Mr.

[...]

(Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI LODR and SEBI Circular dated 13 July 2023) 

Sr. 
No.  

Particulars Details 

1 Type of Transaction Sale of immovable property 

2 Property Description 
Plot No. 315/4, Ranoli Industrial Estate, GIDC Ranoli, 
Vadodara – 391350 

3 Consideration Rs. 1,10,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ten Lakhs only) 

4 Name of Related Party M/s. Niche Realty Private Limited 

5 Nature of Relationship Director is common/promoter group entity 

6 Approval Type Special Resolution passed in 29th AGM 

7 Board Approval Date 18th June, 2025 

8 Approval by Shareholders Yes (29th AGM held on 25th July, 2025)